R&D loans 2 681
Leasing loans 206
Financial instruments with fixed interest rate
Convertible capital loans   1 682
Leasing loans   11
Total 22 014 0 0 0 1 693

(iii) Sensitivity analysis
 Due to the nature of its operations the Group is exposed to risks delineated above. The following sensitivity analysis table describes the impact
that exchange rate and interest rate changes have to Groups income statement. Changes do not impact the equity. The financial instruments that
are sensitive to these risks are: cash and cash equivalents, financial liabilities as well as accounts payable.

The following assumptions were made when calculating the sensitivity to changes in EUR/USD and EUR/GBP exchange rate:
- the variation EUR/USD and EUR/GBP is assumed to be +/–10%
- the position includes cash and cash equivalents in USD and GBP as well as liabilities i.e. in practice accounts payable and currency bank accounts

The following assumptions were applied when calculating the sensitivity to changes in interest rate:
- the variation of interest rate is assumed to be 1%
- position includes financial liabilities with floating interest rate

Sensitivity to market risks arising
from financial instruments 2007 2006
10% change in EUR/USD exchange rate 0 +/– 1
10% change in EUR/GBP exchange rate +/– 3 +/– 5
+1% change in base rate –191 –181
–1% change in base rate 24 0

It must be taken into account that interest may be returned only if the amount can be used in profit distribution as defined in the most recent
adopted group balance sheet (FAS) of the Company. See note 20.

(3). Liquidity riks and capital risk management

To protect the continuity of the Company’s operations sufficient liquidity and capital has to be maintained. The financing of the Group’s operations
consists of income obtained from licensing agreements, R&D financing granted by the National Technology Agency (Tekes) and investments of
equity.

The Group aims to have cash funds to finance at least one year’s operations at all times. Management monitors the capital and liquidity monthly